217
F38 Series
Conductive Polymer, Miniature, Undertab Solid Electrolytic Chip Capacitors
F38 Series – Miniature - Undertab
063021
FEATURES
•	 Conductive Polymer Electrode
•	 Benign Failure Mode Under Recommended Use Conditions

+0.008
-0.004
HOW TO ORDER
MARKING
U CASE M CASE S CASE
L
H
W1
W2
S1S2S1
*Capacitance
Code
A J s
Rated Voltage
Code
Rated Voltage
Code
Packaging
Reel Dia
(φ180)
Tape Width
(mm)
A 8
Special Code
AXE = Rated temperature 60°C and H
dimension 1.0mm Max.
AXEH3 = Rated temperature 60°C and H
dimension 1.0mm Max., Low
ESR
LZT = Rated temperature 60°C
LZTH1 = Rated temperature 60°C, Low
ESR
AH1, AH2,
AH3 = Low ESR
H8Z = H dimension 0.8mm Max.
•	 Bulk Decoupling of SoC
(System on Chip)
The Important Information/Disclaimer is incorporated in the catalog where these specifications came from or
available online at www.avx.com/disclaimer/ by reference and should be reviewed in full before placing any order.
218
F38 Series
Conductive Polymer, Miniature, Undertab Solid Electrolytic Chip Capacitors
CAPACITANCE AND RATED VOLTAGE RANGE
(LETTER DENOTES CASE SIZE)
Capacitance Rated Voltage *Cap
CodeμF Code 4V (0G) 6.3V (0J) 8V (0K) 10V (1A) 25V (1E) 30V (1S)
1.0 105 U A
2.2 225 M M J
4.7 475 U M/S S S S
10 106 M/M(AH1,AH2)/S/U M/M(AH1)/S a
22 226 M/M(AH3,AH1)/S/S(AH1) M*4/S j
33 336 M**/S S*** S** n
47 476 M*4/M*4(H3)/S/
S(AH1)/S*** S S** s
68 686 S** w
100 107 S** S**/S**(H1)  A
Released ratings, (Low ESR)
*4 (AXE) Rated temperature 60ºC and H dimension 1.0mm Max. Please contact AVX when you need detail spec.
** (LZT) Rated temperature 60ºC. Please contact AVX when you need detail spec.
*** (H8Z) H dimension 0.8mm Max.
Please contact to your local AVX sales office when these series are being designed in your application.
Engineering Samples - Please Contact AVX
RATINGS & PART NUMBER REFERENCE
AVX Part No. Case Size Capacitance
(µF)
Rated Voltage
(V)
DCL
(µA)
DF @
120Hz (%)
ESR @ 100kHz
(mΩ)
100kHz RMS Current (mA) *3 ΔC/C
(%) MSL
45°C 60°C 85°C 105°C
4 Volt
F380G107MSALZT S 100 4 80.0 10 200 474 332 – 237 * 3
6.3 Volt
F380J105MUA U 1 6.3 0.6 6 1500 100 – 70 50 * 3
F380J475MUA U 4.7 6.3 20.0 10 1500 100 – 70 50 * 3
F380J106MMA M 10 6.3 10.0 8 500 224 – 157 112 * 3
F380J106MMAAH1 M 10 6.3 10.0 8 300 289 – 202 144 * 3
F380J106MMAAH2 M 10 6.3 10.0 8 200 354 – 247 177 * 3
F380J106MSA S 10 6.3 6.3 10 250 424 – 297 212 * 3
F380J106MUA U 10 6.3 20.0 10 1500 100 – 70 50 * 3
F380J226MMA M 22 6.3 13.9 10 500 224 – 157 112 * 3
F380J226MMAAH3 M 22 6.3 13.9 10 300 289 – 202 144 * 3
F380J226MMAAH1 M 22 6.3 13.9 10 200 354 – 247 177 * 3
F380J226MSA S 22 6.3 13.9 10 200 474 – 332 237 * 3
F380J226MSAAH1 S 22 6.3 13.9 10 150 548 – 383 274 * 3
F380J336MMALZT M 33 6.3 41.6 10 500 224 157 – 112 * 3
F380J336MSA S 33 6.3 20.8 10 200 474 – 332 237 * 3
F380J476MMAAXE M 47 6.3 59.2 10 500 224 157 – 112 * 3
F380J476MMAAXEH3 M 47 6.3 59.2 10 300 289 202 – 144 * 3
F380J476MSA S 47 6.3 29.6 10 200 474 – 332 237 * 3
F380J476MSAAH1 S 47 6.3 29.6 10 150 548 – 383 274 * 3
F380J476MSAH8Z S 47 6.3 29.6 10 200 474 – 332 237 * 3
F380J686MSALZT S 68 6.3 86.0 10 200 474 332 – 237 * 3
F380J107MSALZT S 100 6.3 126.0 10 200 474 332 – 237 * 3
F380J107MSALZTH1 S 100 6.3 126.0 10 150 548 383 – 274 * 3
8 Volt
F380K336MSAH8Z S 33 8 26.4 10 200 474 – 332 237 * 3
F380K476MSA S 47 8 37.6 10 200 474 – 332 237 * 3
10 Volt
F381A225MMA M 2.2 10 10.0 6 500 224 – 157 112 * 3
F381A475MMA M 4.7 10 10.0 6 500 224 – 157 112 * 3
F381A475MSA S 4.7 10 4.7 10 300 387 – 271 194 * 3
F381A106MMA M 10 10 10.0 15 500 224 – 157 112 * 3
F381A106MMAAH1 M 10 10 10.0 15 300 289 – 202 144 * 3
F381A106MSA S 10 10 10.0 6 200 474 – 332 237 * 3
F381A226MMAAXE M 22 10 44.0 10 500 224 157 – 112 * 3
F381A226MSA S 22 10 22.0 10 200 474 – 332 237 * 3
F381A336MSALZT S 33 10 99.0 10 200 474 332 – 237 * 3
F381A476MSALZT S 47 10 94.0 10 200 474 332 – 237 * 3
25 Volt
F381E225MMA M 2.2 25 10.0 10 500 224 – 157 112 * 3
F381E475MSA S 4.7 25 11.8 10 500 300 – 210 150 * 3
30 Volt
F381S475MSA S 4.7 30 14.1 10 500 300 – 210 150 * 3
*3: ΔC/C Marked “*”
Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL) is defined according to J-STD-020
Item All Case (%)
Damp Heat, steady state -20 to +30